
R-38·CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD. LONG BEACH, CA 90802. (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

June 19, 2018

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an amendment to Contract No. 34895
and increase Blanket Purchase Order (BPO) No. BPPW18000019 with LAZ Parking
California, LLC, for parking operations and management services, by $4,522,813 for a
revised total amount not to exceed $13,971,791, for a period of three years. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

City Council approval is requested to authorize the City Manager, to execute an amendment to
Contract No. 34895 with LAZ Parking California, LLC (LAZ), and increase the contractual
authority by $4,522,813, for parking operations and management services in additional locations.
The total three-year contract authority for LAZ will increase from $9,448,978 to $13,971,791.

On November 7,2017, the City Council awarded LAZ a three-year contract for citywide parking
operations and management services, which include staffing, customer service, oversight and
maintenance of access and pay equipment, management of annual and monthly permit programs,
and maintenance associated with operations of the City's 25 municipal parking lots and structures
(Attachment A) and year-round special events.

Effective May 31 ,2018, the City's 15-year agreement with DDR Management, LLC (DDR), expired
for the operations and management services of the Queensway Bay Parking Structure (PIKE
parking garage), Catalina Surface lot, and PW Surface lot (Attachment B), totaling 2,625 parking
spaces. These three locations support parking access for the Downtown Long Beach waterfront
including Catalina Express, Shoreline Village, PIKE Outlets, Aquarium of the Pacific overflow
parking, and year-round special events. Additionally, the PIKE parking garage supports over 900
monthly permit holders.

City staff are currently upgrading parking equipment and technology in two additional parking lots
- Golden Shore in the Rainbow Harbor area and 72nd Place in the Tidelands area. These upgrades
necessitate routine maintenance and collection of parking revenue by our Parking Operator and
will provide streamlined customer use and experience.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 19,2018
Page 2

To ensure continuity of service and customer experience along the waterfront and throughout
Long Beach, City staff requested LAZ to manage these five additional locations. The current
Project Manager with LAZ, assigned to the City's contract, has eight years of prior experience
managing parking operations of the three additional locations and is dedicated full-time to the
City's parking operations. Additionally, LAZ will keep the majority of existing staff to ensure minimal
disruption in the day-to-day operations. LAZ transitioned as the City's parking operator effective
March 1, 2018, and has since supported parking technology improvements to the Granada and
72nd Place beach lots, and five large special events, including Grand Prix weekend, AMGEN Tour
of California, Easter at Eldorado Park, Pride Parade, and Queen Mary's Smokers Club Fest
weekend.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Webber on June 4, 2018 and by
Revenue Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on June 1, 2018.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action to amend Contract No. 34895 and increase BPO No. BPPW18000019 is
requested on June 19, 2018, to ensure continuity of parking operations and management
services.

FISCAL IMPACT

The revised total contract amount with LAZ will not exceed $13,971,791, inclusive of a 20 percent
contingency. Sufficient budget for the additional $4,522,813, which will support three locations
added by this amendment, is appropriated in the Rainbow Harbor Area Fund (TF 411) in the
Public Works Department (PW). There is no local job impact associated with this
recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

CRAIG A. BECK
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

:ATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

Approve recommendation.

APPROVED:

CB:AW:JC

ATTACHMENTS: ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT CITY OWNED PARKING ASSETS
ATTACHMENT B - REVISED MAP OF CITY OWNED PARKING ASSETS



Attachment A
CITY OF LONG BEACH

CITY-OWNED PARKING STRUCTURES & LOTS
UPDATED 10/1612017

0,.
I<,,~ --;
W ~TH c

,'THST-0 '; ~ ~
7TH Sf

W'101

~
W 5TH

WITH~:;
W -

~ ~
J,;},ST«:

~:os::~~:~~_
OOlOErs .•••OIi'~ "'.

"'iTH~F ~
:!:Wi'"rm,iit

WHNSr

~H_~

~;

w ~r,:!T

~~
~ WJJtII"C
" ~

~ ~
E HI! ST g

I'! §TH ST

f:~ HOIST

.0
E SEilS-lOll/A.,.

~ ff ~f.{'_l~t4N 57

1'''''' Sf_ ~ ..:::::~
E IfH sP

~
!;TfI ST

EJRD

~

s» sre.: ~
o ~rn c,~i J

~
"l..VD

E IST_~T~-~
~ ~

"
,,$
~~
c:- APP(ETON Sf

C 2N~ ~ SRl'Iilll'1' -~.! 57 ~ At'-r

;;: lSI) 57 ~ - g.
~MEO'O~ f ¥ ~
:.J C •••, ..• t'1.., i OC~.,

~~ ~; ~W .....•.•

~ ~
/ff;LlM4N sr 0:

~
~'t' ;t

'~'D,Il;;C 1-T!::

:!:HH f! ~~
rTH sP

'f f I~ :

~ srx sr

<T}j ~ Sf ~ ~ H~ST
'" 6T1-f ST

TN ST SEVErn.,.::; ~i~~U;A:§; ~
, JTO/ $T~t 5"~

::: FLORIDA

ERI!! ST ~ BERMLlD~~R~fUDA'lT

'Ro~ "

! ,~ff g '" ff; ~ ;~ ! ~ t .,i;!l"f. s.
:..:: !i' ; ~,,~_,

.
~
"8{VD

J~D sr
'" AlPP~ro.... ¥ sr

;:r ~ S .•••O-lO ••.41' 4'

~NO S7'"!::.~

,,_---------,1
,A ~~/
"'"'.•.~

7""..p~

~..,<.

;.l~~~rr
'NO;371;' .•.
1Sl'fll sr ~i ~--§l ! "i! oc,=.J

i~ 7H~~';SA _"_

"" "e~
,

SI"H~

.. ~
DESOro ~" .t <of"'oO
~ ~

~
MIIRlOu/7Jl S7.• 0
vrST~; $T_~

I.JI{OAD~">toRro~~

$.
,~,~ r -$ ~IVO~: ! '''!8tVl, ~ g

8

USTOF CllV-OWNED PARKING FACILITIES

!
s: S ~; ~

''':HIr

~ ~,~'";,.

~~'~ ~~
:;J~",

~bLJ
:l' ?~$T

~~
i ~ ~ .s

:;

::SS]-'-~
~

V~~MON7 c;,,-
E,!If.~_sr~

:lJII~ S7

~ ~

sr§

j$

e MARKE'sr

"':~~Yl'O_~H S7 ~ ~ PL .•.njor,.r..... S!_~
~.!.~ sri>: ES3~0(_

vrew sr ~E MOV ••••7..••~W~ ST ~ ~ ~~ l.
~ ST"" ""_..!

Q E 52/J0 JIr

~"'OR:~:"O"_~

t ~
II:tr1 •• ST UTT1~r~ ~ ! ~
10m sr

~ Hif S7« .~
71f ST'"I ~~~
<II • ~

""",'

{"~.... ~,;-i¥s,.
~ qt-" .i e

~,,-'1- 0 !li-'l..\.~ ~ ~
COo.,,<<-.t.p. t""n~J'l s

"'.... ~I!J ~ RO
.,,~ "'~~ '"' <o++~

.••~UH IIJ ! (/+ O..,

~ 00( ~ .,.

6r: S7.:.

~ ~ ~~§
sr':; :::.

<l,

•f _

! ~
",;;
~
t
." ITH ~ -.::)_

-;:.'~7.'~:;,~:~';',~;
.~....;.":;,..:.

THE~ESIISL....
EL~O s r
'7H ST~

sm ST~

~ r
:t VERMONT ST - COLO~AO~

b ~ ~ ~
~

~ ~

§ ~
soum

t '-;"HS7

~ ~ ~i .\:H~:
I ~("'~Fr. ~~~

...,

.".•• S7'-
" •••••. O. __ ",·,,';j;'.~

!
sr

"> ~§
~~"o~~

~l

I~
~I ,
It

t
-il SOfll"~QI' S811"IlL-------'I~
I., ! ( ,

# FACIUlYNAME ADDRESS SPACESn
1 AQUARIUM-QUEENSWAYBAY/AOP GARAGE 99A"CUARIUMWAY 1434

2 CllYPlACEA SOE6THST 946 '-
3 CllYPlACEB SOESTHST 864.....-

4 I STRUCTURE I CllY PlACE C I SOE3RD ST I 598

<t CIVIC CENTER 332 W BROADWAY 699

UNCQLN GARAGE 333W BROADWAY 249

7 I STRUCTURE I 100W BROADWAY I lOOW BROADWAY I 625

8 I LOT I CllY PlACE B SURFACE LOT I SOESTH ST I S4

9 I LOT I PACIFICAT3RD&'4TllST I 125W3RDST I 137

101 LOT I PACIFIC AVE AT7TH ST I 140W7THST I 32

111 LOT I LONG BEACH BLVD&'BROADWAY I 14S LONG BEACH BLVD I 68

U I LOT I CllYEAST I 335 E BROADWAY I 164

131 LOT M-1 I 125 LONG BEACH BLVD I 57

141 LOT I PROMENADE LOT 1 233THE PROMENADE NORTll 1 118

15 1 LOT UNDEN 1 UNDEN AVEi'sO\JTH ST 1 32

16 LOT MARKET LONG BEACH BLVD/ MARKETST 16 1
17 BEACH LOT PIERPOINT lANDING 200AQUARIUMWAY 146 I
181 BEACH LOT I MARINA GREEN 1 386ESHOREUNEVlllAGE 1 388

191BEACH LOT I ALAMITOS LOT I 802 EOCEAN BLVD I 143 I
20 BEACH lOT JUN!PERO~lOT 2100 EOCEAN BLVD 350

211 BEACH LOT I BELMONTPI~LOT 1 OBElMONTSHORE,'IER 1273

221 BEACH LOT I GRANADA LOT I 51OOEOCEAN BLVD 1 400

23 I BEACH LOT I lA VERNE LOT 1 5200 EOCEAN BLVD 1 U8
241 BEACH LOT I S4TH &. ClAREMONT 1 5400 EOCEAN BLVD 1 146

25 I BEACH LOT I MARINE PARK (MOTllER'S BEACHl I 5839 APPIAN WAY I 158

NORTH~LO(NGB~S~~~~~,.~~~i
J ." ........,s»r:..,...r)'.l~

4? 0.::.,..«E"~ ,.}.
'""~ C' -+ r-C '0f "'of> .•••••¢ WUCL~TrSTI ~ 'tl'(..t-· SOUTH ~ ST ••••••

; 1" ~T t: 5;'TH ST Me
~ ••1 ~
~ e NOI'1TDN":" ST •. NORTO~ ST

E5n'~ S~"'- E5"'!,/I
S7 t:J'r: ELliS ~

• E~ST ~ESSTH

~ E L.2¥,SE" SL- "'t E LOUISE

'~>TI-i
~ a

.(1 ~ ~~U -g ~ ~ iii VlS:A :r >0: VI~T<l'f-r-~

~~ ~ ~~ ~~~~ ~2~~<
~ 8~:AD1VAY t.l l!! ~ : epogADW""l' t:: "' .••.

ot ~ ::. i::!,.. 0 ;t os ;>!,t~ ~~~~,t ~F1 k:..j-"tl ""'.t-"'''~~o

." ~ £ ~ _:I. ~ ;;; l ...'1 ~.., 'r: f r, JI

Z '~'l"S"f; 0 ~ : ;;:: g 'll J;.§- ~ h ...: or;'{' .; ,,0 l_TI',j
2 ~ ~ s"i. ~ "lOA or; T T ~ e :t t ""it #'.J

~ :'3 i.LI\lr"a-~10,.:: l T ;J ~'".!- $,. (; 6' l <.; t ...::;;;;~ I ~ ~'"t u «: ~i~·ot zf~t; 'T"t-t,fl<- "'~fJ~fr~ :la", IIO I4ay + .• ~:,.

-;;;:l'iid o~••~/l/l/ l·~>'o~., =». s ~~."
, "'" "of,,; l $!., . ~'(!!',. ~/r i Lli) ;';; ..'/~

,tIlll ~,f l ~r:.~~t~~'"'" ., ,;' ~,J. .t __
W lei J o'f i ;l..,. ~ .. t ;. _-/'j,"&

~c~ ••"'/I/-tl.$" ~ "
""Lva '1.0 ~ •• r
~ "tJ::/~ .: .r.

~ ", '"(~ ," -, t":"v'-'t.:...
.",~>

""sr

\.o.;t1ES ~~

<;,

~ <,. '"

·~"~~:;;i
~:;;

{J1 Sg
~ .'5 -e f::

CdtOIlAOO ~ sr'S i i~ "\

TALfV::.G
0'

.'~ ~ ~ .~~~
"

MAP FEATURES

'I;
•~ ~

City-owned Parking

Schools

ParksD Waterways

[::J City Boundary

1,000 2,000
:::J

Feet



Attachment B ~I ~ ~

C'!

CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY-OWNED PARKING STRUCTURES & LOTS

~.
w,~

WHH~.,.~ . ~,.K!ino;t

~]!
f

I
~ . ~---."'So... -

~'" ~.."' _ "'o:t-'*" ..•••.•.•..•...-......
"V4- ~ .•... "-'4,.•• ~

QltPt-",'W(I)' Bay

~

~

I
0',-,......;;;;;;;~...J.I ...JIL- -..:=---=-...:..::======~====---=~~__J( I

Feet

i

I

~ ~ ~~ ~ it

~ ,'0TH !IT!

r.-·--~r·>-o- go
I

'~~~~~~~~

• <:l 0 ~~ ~

'l..
-.,0,. .~

tl!"[.jll."f

'4~O~ >l'f(~"·' i ~
,,~ 1:'0 Q<",,)'-Jo.:&~~t"'FJ;I~ !
:~~:;(.'"!~'.N:/,,~::
;: ST", .$

~ ~
U)4 '0( ST

~-i-g~s
~ ~ :o:c5

(TH "T~:;:,

""

l~,~-
T ~i;

MAP FEATURES

PARKINGFACILITYTYPE

• BEACH LOT

• LOT

STRUCTURE

Schools

Par1<sD waterways

[:=1City Boundary

i ~

USTOFOTY-oYttlED P'AJllII:INGFACU11fS
If mE FAOUTYNME ADDRESS S'ACES
1 mlJCT\.mE AQUAlUW-wtoaw,.VBAY"'Dr'GMAGif 99AQUA"IUMWAY 1434
2 ~E OlYP'LACEA SOE6THST 946
:3 STftVCT\nl:E OlY P'LAa 8 so ESTHST 164
~ STftUC'TlJM: CITYP'LAQC 50 E3M) Sf S!8
S STftIXl'\ME CIVICCENTE" 332 W MOADWAY &!19
, STRUC'TVItf UNCOlN GAM.GE CITYEMP'LOVEE'AIUCING 333W IROADWAY 28
7 STRUC11.1Il;E THE"kEGAMGE 655 ClPAIitAVE 2116
• LOT OTYPlACE I SUltfAaLOT SOE5TH.ST 54
!J LOT 'AQRCATlRDAofT'HST USW3flDST 137

~.~ LONG':::~:~:~AY1atS=::a.~t-~
..,gl--L.CJT: mYttoSr 33SEBROADW Y ]64
l3 LOT ~;t.. 225.LONGlEACH SIND 57
Ie LQT '~AD~LOT 233THi.'''0MENAD5!!q~11L~
15. LOT UNDEN I UNDENAVE/SOUTH5T 32
16 lOT MAMiT LOJrilGIEAGHILVD/MA.RKUST Ii
17 LOT 'WSUlFACElDT ItINEAVHSHOREI.lN.EDlit 150
11 LOT CA.TAUNA,$lJIl:FACfLOT /0c.,rU-'lJfrlllNG P.lfl:QtG-STRUC 3SO
19 lEACHlOT ••IEfI'OINT.... ING 200AQUARIUMWAY 1«i

ilEA GOlDENSHORe lDlGOlDENSHORE 55
21 I!ACH lOT Mlt.Jl7NAGREEN _UHOJlEUNE DR 3lII
2ZIIIEACHlOTl ALAMlTOSLOT I IQZEOCtANILYD 1143
ZSllEACHlOTl A.tfIPa.DLOT I 2UDEOCEANILVD 1350
24 IlEACHlOT IBMONT PIfJt lOT OIELMJNTSHOIIlf PIER 273

2S IlEACHLOT GMNAMLOT 51OOEOCEANILVD 4IXI

26 !lEACHLOT lA VERNELOT 128
27 IlEACHLOT 54THI; Q,MEM!)NT 146
28II1EACHLOTI M6.ItINEI'AIUC[MOTHEJII'SBEAOH I ~APrIANWAY I lSI
291 lEACH LOT 1 72NO'LACE&OCEAN ILVD J 72D3EOCfAN IILVD I 91

~ :i ,~••• ~"

I ,
j

:.
;:~

.
~ rt: -~-- Ob;~:::~"

""i-".-",!~~<!; ••••• c.~.::....:.....•••.•••

\ "*..J~;_.I:r~~~/~
~Ill'';:' cti

."

'0

1.000 2.000
:::J




