
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
(;(;:j ;:.,.2

12Z~LL'<t~,-.c<o
o £1;:<01=«"<"""1 13.('\1

<l;~"* ::5
~o>o. . Q)OJ 14-Z"So:t
(')szo(,)
WccOJ:I:«c.c: 15I-c...m~
LL(I)OQ)
OLlJOOJw....J .•.• o 16(,)CCUlc:-«£0LL:c ..J
LLUC') 17o C')C')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENTTO AGREEMENT NO. 34895

34895
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PARKING OPERATIONS AND

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT NO. 34a95 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of June

20, 2018, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on June 19,2018, by and between LAZ

PARKING CALIFORNIA, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company ("Operator"), with a

place of business at 10635 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 145, Los Angeles, California 90025,

and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

performed in connection witH Citywide Parking Operations and Management Services; and

WHEREAS, City and Operator (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No.

34895 whereby Operator agreed to perform these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add additional parking locations and

increase the Agreement by $4,522,813;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions in this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 1.A. of Agreement No. 34895 is hereby amended to read as

follows:

"A. Operator shall provide all parking management services

necessary to operate, maintain and manage the parking facilities ("Parking

Facilities") more particularly described in Exhibit "A-2" and referenced appendices,

attached to this Agreement and incorporated herein by this reference, in accordance

with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in the

manner described below, not to exceed Thirteen Million Nine Hundred Seventy-One

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($13,971,791), at the rates or

charges shown in Exhibit "8" (the "Cost Proposal").

2. Appendix A-1 to Exhibit "A-2" is amended to include additional parking

1
ARW:bg A 17-00423
\\c1bclyatlorney\Cycom$\Ctylaw32\WPDocs\D011\PD32\00896849.docx



5

6

7

8

9

10

11
L-

0G:i ;>,..Q
12z~lI..'<t

a:6£(OO;j:::~(O
I=«~'t 13"N« ~"E 0.- ro to
1:0>0" Q) 0; 14-Z:;<c°SZO()wa:al
J:«c~ 15I-n.,roo
lI..U)flIDOwoww...J-o 16oa:lIlc
-«~olI..J: ...JlI..Ol") 17o l")l")

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2

1 locations attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A-3".

3. The Rates in Exhibit "B" (the "Cost Proposal") to the Agreement are

3 hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated by

4 this reference.

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34895 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

LAZ PARKING CALIFORNIA, LLC, a
Connecticut limited liability company

__________ ,2018 By ;tU1li1?t=
Name M1kbAgl \jg(\j('>
Title p(zs;,dCA=t, INi? it R'j\C,)'\

__________ ,2018 By~-------- _
Name. _
Title. _

"Operator"

___ e----'l------lJ__ , 2018

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

By 2Lk5r=--
City Manager

"City"

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 34895 is approved as to form on

'0'-0,2018.

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By &rjl
Deputy

2
ARW:bg A17·00423
\\clbclyatlorney\Cycom$\ctyr aw32\WPDocs\D011 \P032\00896849.docx



EXHIBIT "A-3"



Additional Scope of Work

Structure PIKE parking 65 Cedar 2100garage

Lot Catalina Surface Catalina Landing 350Lot Parking Structure

Lot PW Surface Lot Pine Ave/Shoreline 150Drive

Beach Lot Golden Shore 101 Golden Shore 65

72nd Place 7203 E Ocean BlvdBeach Lot 160



EXHIBIT "B-1"



Parking
O
perations

and
M
anagem

ent
Services

Am
endm

ent
1
-
C
ost

Proposal

Y
ear

1
Y
ear

2
Y
ear

3
Total

Total
(+20%

contingency)
PIK

E
$

958,746.34
$

1,153,550.00
$

1,061,097.78
$

3,173,394.12
$

3,808,072.94
Catalina

Lot
$

12,848.00
$

28,633.00
$

28,931.00
$

70,412.00
$

84,494.40
PW

lot
$

114,661.34
$

204,385.92
$

,206,157.97
$

525,205.23
$

630,246.28
Total

$
1,086,255.68

$
1,386,568.92

$
1,296,186.75

$
3,769,011.35

$
4,522,813.62

20%
contingency

$
753,802.27

Total
$

4,522,813.62



~~-~'~~~~·~~>~~~~E~~"'~"O
~~<'~'~'~'C~"~.~,",~~".,·"CW

W
",~,.,",,,"~_"_~~_~~·'_'·'"·_'.·"~'"C",.W

·".·"",",,"~~~~~~~~"
•."~~"

..",•..•,,,,•.,,,,,"••~~,,,,,,,",,.~~
••••,,,,,~"""_""'~,.~~·~~"-~~_,~C~~~~,·~.~~~~~·,·~·-~~~~~

I
~nl~Ifm

m
lll~.!'fI'r.'&

..l"

$
2,295.22

3,442.83

,0,634.00
S

21,290.00
$

30,951.00
$

20,634.00
s

20,634.00
$

17,576.00
$••

,
iii'

.,i·.
',

"
.

2
.6
7
9
.6
6
:$
)i;{ii!'~

9
M
5
:~
~

1.079.72
;$
)i);:1

H
M
.!~
i:~
~
:

1.633.81
$

1,493.71
s

2,086,81
s

1,912.96
$

1,742.26
$

1,790.94
$

1,791.46
$

2,564.71
$

1,742.26
$

1,742.26
$

1,512.91
$

1,472.34
:$
:'''S

iW
~
i\4
~
6
*

2,455.50
$

2,099.44
s

2,043.14
$

2.267.21
$

2,072.79
s

2,895.83
s

2,654.58
$

2,417.70
$

2,485.25
s

2,485.98
$

3,559.00
s

2.417.70'~ii;',"':f~;)~~2:
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

s
7,497.00

$
7.497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7,497.00

$
7.497.00

i$
~
!i;r;:8

~
,9
U
~
o
i

65.35
$

59.75
$

83.47
$

76.52
$

69.69
$

71.64
$

71.66
$

102.59
$

69.69
$

69.69
$

60.52
s

58.89
:$
:;i::i:m

f;I~
~
9
:1
1
(

375.00
:

,,-w
m
~~~~'t~lFjb{'(~Im

:~*.!}f.;":'
:\I')Ti.•.~'tt>"W

flI~~h;]Ii:.I.l""~;;r.)I,,""'~I~.....a~;;]r?!:n:!l~"{>+!-'';;;--;:J
~W

..,
7-'m

-v...%
7A\'!!;
~
r~
~
0
'ii

}"=-~~~"'"r~
"
'F
:

"
"
,
~
."
...
~

<
"'?;'J

J,;~'
•.

)
~.

~r~
~

"
.!lJ

ri3
8
'1
1
2
"
~
tC
,,t1

5
,~
~
g
:&
2
i

~JlQ
~,

M
'::rfo;55~~~".~1,1!\5~1~,',c;ji1§,S

V
,IS
,
':i"lo,2~3!,50~.H

\1]i,4~
M
O
·'B

$'15,5,8031
~'IJ:;;;

A
&,,-....-,,<W

<'i.i=
n

~
lSi

";;>'-"=L
___~''''

,
\=...?~.ill

'=
'-'-"'"'---'-'~A

~H
=,,-,,-:JJ"-'<~,",-,

""'~W
.

/'f
)'--'-"-L~A

A
"

~A

s
$

250.00
$

s
s

250.00
$

$
$

250.00,
$

$
-

$

1.500.00
s

5,000.00
$

2.050.00
$

1,500.00
s

5,000.00
$

2,050.00
s

1,500.00
$

5,000.00
$

2,050.00
s

1,500.00
$

5,000.00
$

$
1,500.00

$
7,000.00

$
-

s
1,500.00

s
$

-
$

1.500.00
$

s
$

1,500.00
s

8,752.65
$

9,552.65
$

3.452.65
$

2,452.65
$

2,852.65
$

2,452.65
$

2,452.65
$

2,452.65
$

2,452.65
S

2,852.65
$

5,052.65
$

700.00
$

$
-

$
700.00

s
-

s
s

700.00
$

-
$

s
700.00

$
-

$

17,216.64
$

17,216.64
$

21.520.80
$

17,216.64
$

21,520.80
$

17,216.64
$

17,216.64
$

21,520.80
$

17,216.64.s
21.520.80

$
21,520.80

s
1,075.00

$
2,448.00

$
2,875.00

$
1,250.00

s
2,448.00

$
6,350.00

s
1,075.00

$
5,485.50

$
2,075.00

$
1,075.00

$
2,448.00

$

2.050.00
s

6,100.00'
$

2,600.00
s

2,050.00
s

2,050.00
$

2,600.00
$

5,050.00
$

4,450.00
s

2,600.00
s

2,050.00
$

2,050.00
$

1
,0
2
2
.3
5
$

1.022.35
$

1.022.35
s

1,022.35
$

1,022.35
$

1,02235
S

1,022.35
$

1,022.35
$

1,022.35
s

1,022.35
$

1,022.35
s

586.00
$

586.00
$

4,586.00
$

586.00
$

586.00
s

4,586.00
S

6,586.00
$

585.00
$

4,586.00
s

586.00
$

586.00
$

400.00
$

1.000,00
s

400.00
$

400.00
s

1,000.00
$

400.00
$

400.00
$

1.000.00
$

400,00
$

400.00
$

400.00
s

6,750.00
$

10,250.00
$

60,250.00
$

21,250.00
$

6,750.00
s

7,150.00
$

6,750.00
$

6,750.00
$

13,650.00
$

12,250,00
$

10,250.00
$

11.205.00
s

5.080,00
s

5,080.00
$

11,205.00
S

5,080.00
s

5,080.00
s

11,205.00
s

5.080.00
$

5,080,00
s

11.205.00s
5,080.00

$

$
70.00

$
70.00

$
70.00

s
70.00

$
70.00

$
70.00

$
70.00

$
70.00

$
70.00

s
70.00

$

s
480.00

s
480.00

$
480.00

$
480.00

s
480,00

S
480.00

s
480.00

s
480.00

s
480.00

$
480.00

$

$
$

-
$

$
125.47

s
5

$
-

$
-

$
$

-
$

$
950.00

s
950.00

s
950.00

s
950.00

$
950.00

$
950.00

$
950.00

$
950.00

s
950.00

$
950.00

$

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$
3,717.39

$

$
74.26

$
74.26

s
74.26

$
74.26

$
74.26

s
7426

$
7426

$
74.26

$
74.26.s

74.26
$

§:J,2~i9~r;[~~~~(1~~R
~~t@

;~~&
;i$~1];1[~~~i.~~~i~·ij]gj!i~·~;M

119J
ij~
~
~
A
iJig%

~
~
~
~
&
£j[L

~
~
~
51~

£:;[i::c~
~
Q
191:16':~

s
344.00

$
344.00

$
844.00

s
344.00

s
344.00

$
844.00

$
344.00

$
344.00

$
844.00

$

s
25.00

s
25.Q

O
s

25.00
$

25,00
$

25.00
$

25.00
s

25.00
s

25.00
$

25.00
$

$
1,459.85

S
1,401.16

s
1,282.58

$
1,266.63

S
1,853.48

$
1.642.00

$
1,342.00

s
1,715.76

$
1,123.85

$

$
-

s
s

-
$

$
$

$
$

120.00
$

-
$

275.231
$

275.231
$

275.23
$

275.23
$

275.23
$

275.23
$

275.23
$

275.23
$

275.23
$

1.334.23
$

275.23
$

460.001$
460.00

1$
460.00

$
460.00

$
460.00

$
460.00

$
460.00

$
460.00

$
460.00

$
460.00$

460.00
$

$
-

$
-

$
$

I
s

$
-

$
-

$
$

"
$

s
"

$
-

$
$

$
$

-
$

-
$

$
-

S

$
-

$
500.00

$
$

.
s

350.00
$

"
$

.
$

100.00
$

50.00
S

100.00
1
$
:',

$
$

-
$

$
$

$
-

$
-

$
s

-
$

-
J
::;,:,,;

477.41
1$

477.41
1s

477.41'
$

477.41$
477.41

$
477,41

$
477.41

$
477.41

$
477.41

$
477.41

$
477.41

$
477.41

ljl:l!::'+
';5
;!i~

:a
i;1

106.091
$

106.091$
106.09

$
106.09

s
106.09

$
106.09

s
106.09

$
106.09

s
106.09

$
106,09

$
106.09

s
106.09

;$
i;X

:i·)i,.;1
;2
!3
;0
8
'

I





Ill'
lllf:·

rn
:-

,,~.
'l!'&

f[

$
-

$
$

-
$

-
$

$
$

$
-

$
-

$
-

$

200.00
I$

200.00
$

200.00
$

200.00
$

200.00
$

200.00
$

200.00
s

200.00
$

200.00
$

850.00
$

200.00
$

s
-

s
3,600.00

$
-

$
s

-
s

-
$

s
-

$
-

$
-

$

$
300.00

$
$

-
$

300.00
$

s
s

300.00
$

-
$

-
s

300.00
s

s
-

S
s

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
s

$
-

$
-

$
-

$

3,344.251s
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

s
3,344.25

s
3,344.25

s
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

$
3,344.25

~
}!L
:i:~

M
3
t-O

~
il

$
$

fiD
O
.O
O$

3,500.00
s

-
$

600.00
$

-
$

$
600.00

$
-

$
-

$
600.00

','~
i~
Jii;:5

~
O
a
;O
O
J

s
$

s
-

$
-

$
-

s
-

$
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

122.50h
122.50

s
122.50

$
122.50

s
122.50

$
122.50

$
122.50

$
122.50

$
122.50

s
12.2.50s

122.50
s

122.50
'.$
:;:i);fi4

iQ
~
0
6
1

600.00j
$

600.00
$

600.00
s

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
$

600.00
'$
!;:~

:lil~
d
M
D
ll

$
-
s

$
-

s
$

-
s

s
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

:~tii;:in
6,750.00I$

1,450.00
$

550.00
$

6,750.00
$

1,450.00
s

550.00
s

6,750.00
$

1.450.00
$

22.550.00
$

6,750.00
$

1.450.00
s

550.00
l$!ilt~

~
;o~

ii.oo.··

350.00Is
350.00

$
350.00

$
10,350.00

$
350.00

s
350.00

$
350.00

s
350.00

$
350.00

$
350.00

$
350.00

s
350.00

-\$
;~
',~
4
i2
iiIi.p

~
:

$
-

s
$

-
$

s
-

s
$

$
-

$
-

$
-

$

s
-

$
$

-
$

s
-

$
s

$
-

$
-

s
-

$

1,000.00j$
s

$
-

$
s

s
s

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
i~
ii:]D

a
;c
iii6

;i1
6
.··

$
-

s
$

-
$

-
s

-
$

s
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

570.00Is
735.00

s
785.00

$
385.00

s
375.00

$
390.00

$
300.00

$
535.00

$
520.00

$
345.00

$
385.00

$

240.00I$
240.00

$
240.00

$
240.00

s
240.00

s
240.00

$
240.00

$
240.00

$
240.00

$
240.00

$
240.00

$

s
-

$
$

-
$

-
$

-
s

s
$

-
$

-
$

-
s

1,960.00

$$

2,010.00I$

$$

1,880.00I$

$$

2,000.00I$$$$$s

$$

1,905.001$

$$

2,050.00Is

$$

2,020.001
$

$$

1,940.001
$

$s
1,950.00I$

·i>
,;:\.;',)!'i:H

fl
$s$

s$$$$

$$$$s

$$

1,410.00I$
$$$$$

2,060.00

$s$$s

$$$$ss





__
~..~...~..~....~""~~~."."

•."~,""_~"".,.""_."_",
.•~~~~.~.~~.""~.""."".,".',"."""""".~~"'"~.'"_","

••'"~"'"""'~'"'""'~_'
__"_''"_,''''.,'"

__"'
•."_,

'''._._._'"~.•_."•.,".=._.'''••
"

"~.,"_
•._._.
__"__,''•._,_",

.'".
••·

·.••__•
••m

.·'.
•__•

·m
'"

--.....
--•..

--..--
.------

.............•
--------..----..--..--.--...

C
atalina

Lot
Year

3
Jan-18

Feb-18
M

ar-18
Apr-18

M
ay-18

Jlim
-i8

Jul-i8
Aug-i8

Sep-i8
O

ct-17
Nov-17

Dec-17
TO

TAL
EXPENSES

0.00
6010

Salaries
&
W
ages,

H
oliday

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6050

Payroll
Taxes

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6070

Payroll
Processino

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6080

W
orker's

C
om

pensation
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6090
H
ealth

Benefits,
R
etirem

ent
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6120
C
ontract

Labor
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6140
Traininq

&
R
ecruitinq

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Itl1
=
t.lii

lijg
ij:itX

erifir;;atio
n
s

I
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
II

6210
Auto

D
am

age,
C
ustom

er
Service

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0:00
0.00

0.00
6230

Supplies,
Keys

&
Locks

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6240

Tickets/Perm
its/D

ecals
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6250
Signage

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6260

U
niform

s
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6270
Professional

Security
198,45

198.45
198.45

198.45
198.45

198,45
198.45

198.45
198,45

198.45
198.45

198.45
2,381.40

6280.1
M
aintenance

&
R
epair

-
Lo1

0.00
0.00

0.00
4,400.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
355.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
630.00

5,385.00
6280

Elevator
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6280.2
Lighting

125.00
125.00

125.00
125.00

125.00
125.00

125.00
125.00

125.00
125.00

125.00
125.00

1,500.00
6280.3

l.andscapinq
350.00

2,850.00
350.00

350.00
350.00

350.00
350.00

350.00
350.00

350.00
350.00

350.00
6,700.00

6280.4
M
aintenance

Supplies
and

Tools
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6280
R
ev

Equip
R
epairs

and
M
ain1

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6290

C
leanino/Strioino

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6300

Shopping
Tests,

M
isc.,

Special
Projects,

Key
C
ard

R
efunds

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6350

Vehicle
M
aintenance

&
G
as

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6360

Vehicle
Insurance

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6380

License
&

Perm
its

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6390

Telecom
m
unications

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6415

W
ater/Sew

er
250.00

250.00
250.00

250.00
250.00

250.00
250.00

250.00
250.00

250.00
250.00

250.00
3,000.00

6415
Electricity

300.00
300.00

300.00
300.00

300.00
300.00

300.00
300.00

300.00
300.00

300.00
300.00

3,600.00
6420

Liability
Insurance

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6430

O
peratinq/Property

Taxes
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6450
Bad

D
ebts

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6455

Start
U
p
C
osts

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

:~30
-~VerfIO

W
pa~:~~g

~ease
Exp

6640
O
ffice

Lease
Expense

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.001

0.00
0.001

0.001
0.001

0.001
0.001

0.00
.

:.•1•
.

••••
6710

O
ffice

Supplies
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6730
Printinq

&
Postaqe

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6740

Bank
Service

C
harge

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6760

C
om

puter/IT/Phone
Equip

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6770

Softw
are

applications
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6775
Equipm

ent
Leases

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6815

Public
R
elations

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6820

Advertislnc/M
arketino

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
6830

Travel
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00



0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

530.45
530.45

530.45
530.45

530.45
530.45

530.45
530.45

0.00
0.00
0.00

530.45

0.00
0.00
0.00

530.45



COMPANY RESOLUTION

OF

MEMBERS OF LAZ PARKING CALIFORNIAJ LLC

THE UNDERSIGNED, LAZ KARP ASSOCIATES, LLC, being the sole member of LAZ

PARKING CALIFORNIA, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the

laws of the State of California and authorized to do business in the State of California (the

"Company") hereby represents that:

A Meeting of the Members of the Company was held on January 1, 2018.

At said meeting after motion duly made and seconded, the following Resolutions were

unanimously adopted:

RESOLVED, that the Company is hereby authorized to sign any and all documents,

contracts and agreements in regard to the City of Long Beach proposal ("Premises");

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Michael Harth as President West Coast is authorized to

sign such documents, contracts and agreements and such documents, contracts and

agreements shall be binding upon the Company.

DATED at Hartford, Connecticut, this 12th day of January, 2018

LAZ KARP ASSOCIATES, LLC

Glenn T. Terk

Corporate Counsel


